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Figure 1: Product Diagram Figure 2:Fixture Installation

Overview:
LED Watts: 4.0W
System Watts: 6.0W
Input Voltage: 12VAC
Weight: 11.5 lbs.
Protection Class: IP65

Tools Required:

•	 3mm hex head screwdriver
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Figure 1: Install Diagram

Overview:
Input Voltage: 120V AC
Output Voltage: 12-15V AC
Controllability: Non-dimmable
Weight: 13.0 lbs.
Max Rating: 300W

Tools Required:

• Medium flat head screwdriver

Figure 2: Voltage Drop Chart
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INSTALLATION DIAGRAM
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Thank you for purchasing a SEBCO Transformer.  This particular unit is a Stainless Steel Landscape 
transformer that is both “Timer” and “Photocell” ready.  Both outlets are indicated above in red.

Each unit comes with a secondary block that is labeled with the word “Com” and the numbers 
“12-15.”  “Com” stands for Common.  The “12-15” represent the multiple secondary voltage 
options that are available.  When connecting your lighting run, one wire must go to the “Com” and 
the other to one of the voltage options.  *Always start by using the 12 volt tap.  Higher voltage on 
the beginning of runs could burn out lights prematurely.*  *600 watt units have 2 “Coms.”  Loads 
must be divided up evenly amongst both commons.  You cannot exceed 300 watts on any “Com.”*

If a timer or photocell is not being used be sure to always keep the outlets plugged in for proper 
operation.  When installing a timer or photocell, make sure power if off and the transformer is not 
plugged into an electrical outlet.

The Magnetic Circuit Breaker must be in the on position for the transformer to operate.  The circuit 
breaker will automatically shutdown when overheated or if the total lamp wattage exceeds the rate 
wattage on the transformer.  To reset the breaker, push the toggle to the “on” position.  If the 
breakers trips again, check for an overload or a short circuit.

For any technical support, please contact SEBCO Industries, Inc.

Photocell Outlet

Low voltage magnetic transformer 536

Notice to Installer:
1. 300W magnetic landscape transformer. 120V AC - 3A maximum primary voltage.

Multi-volt secondary up to 15V. Large secondary connection block for easy wiring. 
Standard with mandatory secondary protection. Supplied with six (6) feet of the 
primary line cord. Timer and photocell ready (by others).

2. 120V AC input voltage only.
3. 12V AC output voltage required for use with BEGA Home and Garden luminaires.
4. Power to the transformer can be supplied using either, included (6) foot 120V AC 

outlet plug or, 120V AC supply wiring run from a remote location. 
5. Transformer must be mounted a minimum of (1) foot above grade.
6. Always start by using the 12-volt tap. Higher voltage will burn out light prematurely. 
7. Do not exceed rated wattage on the transformer. Internal circuit breaker will auto-

matically shutdown if the total lamp wattage exceeds the rated maximum of 300W.
8. Use [Figure 2] to estimate approximate max run length (ft) before voltage drop. 

Installation: 
1. Turn off main power before installation. 
2. Fix transformer to a wall or structure using suitable mounting hardware (by others). 
3. If supply wiring is run to the transformer, make 120V AC supply wiring connections 

inside the transformer: 
MAIN VOLTAGE SUPPLY WIRE TO TRANSFORMER HOT (BLACK) 
NEUTRAL (COMMON) SUPPLY WIRE TO TRANSFORMER NEUTRAL (WHITE)          
GREEN GROUND WIRE TO TRANSFORMER GROUND (GREEN)

4. Connect neutral (common) wires from lighting  and connect to the block labeled 
“COM #1”, located on the secondary connection block. [Figure 1] 

5. Connect HOT lead(s) to block labeled “TAP1 12V”.
6. Turn on main power.

Dimensions
A: 13 1/8''

B: 6''

C: 5 5/8''

Due to the dynamic nature of lighting products and the associated technologies, luminaire data on this sheet is subject to change at the discretion of BEGA North America. For the most current technical data, please refer to bega-us.com
BEGA   1000 Bega Way, Carpinteria, CA 93013   (805)684-0533   © copyright BEGA 2023

Maintenance:
Clean regularly with solvent-free cleaner 
removing dirt and debris. Do not use high 
pressure cleaners.

Replacement Parts

Consult factory

Accessories
Please refer to the appropriate accessory installation 
sheet for further instruction when applicable.
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Figure 3: Base Details
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GARDEN BOLLARD - 
HARDSCAPE BASE · 12V AC

NOTES:
PRODUCT REQUIRES 12VAC TRANSFORMER1.
PRODUCT DESIGNED FOR MOUNTING TO HARDSCAPE 2.
USING HARDWARE BY OTHERS

REVPART NO.SIZE

TYPE:

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY 
OF BEGA NORTH AMERICA, INC.
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Garden bollard – Hardscape base · 12V AC 84 498

Dimensions
A: 5-1/8

B: 28-1/2

C: 7-1/8
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Garten- und Wegeleuchte
Garden and pathway luminaire
Luminaire de jardin et d’allée

84 498
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Gebrauchsanweisung Instructions for use Fiche d’utilisation

Anwendung
Garten- und Wegeleuchte mit nach 
unten gerichtetem Licht für wirkungsvolle 
Beleuchtung in privaten Gartenanlagen.
Leuchte zur gleichmäßigen und blendfreien 
Beleuchtung von Bodenflächen.

Application
Garden and pathway luminaires with 
downward-directed light for effective lighting in 
private gardens.
Luminaire for the uniform and glare-free 
illumination of ground surfaces.

Utilisation
Luminaire de jardin et d’allée à éclairage dirigé 
vers le bas pour un éclairage efficace des 
jardins privés.
Luminaire pour éclairer les sols de façon 
uniforme, sans éblouir.

Produktbeschreibung
Pollerrohr aus Accoyab-Holz, Aluminiumguss, 
Aluminium und Edelstahl
Leuchtengehäuse aus Aluminiumguss,  
Aluminium und Edelstahl 
Beschichtungstechnologie BEGA Unidure®

Farbe Grafit oder Silber
Sicherheitsglas mit optischer Struktur
Reflektoroberfläche Reinstaluminium
Leuchte mit Aufschraubsockel aus Stahl 
feuerverzinkt nach EN ISO 1461 für die 
Montage auf ein bauseitig erstelltes Fundament 
oder andere befestigte Flächen, z. B. Terrassen 
und Wegeplatten  
Sockelplatte mit 3 Befestigungsbohrungen  
ø 5,5 mm · Teilung 120° · Teilkreis ø 60 mm
Anschlussdose mit 2 Leitungsverschraubungen 
zur Durchverdrahtung der Netzanschlussleitung 
von ø 5-13 mm, max. 3 × 2,5@
BEGA Ultimate Driver® 
Erfüllt Flicker-Anforderungen gemäß IEEE 1789, 
DIN IEC/TR 63158, DIN IEC/TR 61547-1 
LED-Netzteil
220-240 V x 0/50-60 Hz
DC 176-280 V 
BEGA Thermal Control® 
Temporäre thermische Regulierung der 
Leuchtenleistung zum Schutz temperatur-
empfindlicher Bauteile, ohne die Leuchte 
abzuschalten 
Schutzklasse I 
Schutzart IP 65 
Staubdicht und Schutz gegen Strahlwasser 
Schlagfestigkeit IK06 
Schutz gegen mechanische  
Schläge < 1 Joule 
r – Sicherheitszeichen 
c  – Konformitätszeichen 
Gewicht: 5,2 kg 
Dieses Produkt enthält Lichtquellen der 
Energieeffizienzklasse(n) D

Product description
Bollard tube made of Accoyab wood, cast 
aluminium, aluminium and stainless steel
Luminaire made of aluminium alloy,  
aluminium and stainless steel 
BEGA Unidure® coating technology
Colour graphite or silver
Safety glass with optical structure
Reflector surface made of pure aluminium
Luminaire with mounting base made of hot-dip 
galvanised steel according to EN ISO 1461 
for bolting onto a foundation provided by the 
customer or on other paved surfaces such as 
terraces and paving stones  
Base plate with 3 fixing holes  
ø 5.5 mm · Pitch 120° · Pitch circle ø 60 mm
Connection box with 2 cable entries for 
through-wiring of the mains supply cable from 
ø 5-13 mm, max. 3 × 2,5@
BEGA Ultimate Driver® 
Complies with flicker requirements in 
accordance with IEEE 1789,  
DIN IEC/TR 63158, DIN IEC/TR 61547-1 
LED power supply unit
220-240 V x 0/50-60 Hz
DC 176-280 V 
BEGA Thermal Control® 
Temporary thermal regulation to protect 
temperature-sensitive components without 
switching off the luminaire 
Safety class I 
Protection class IP 65 
Dust-tight and protection against water jets 
Impact strength IK06 
Protection against mechanical  
impacts < 1 joule 
r – Safety mark 
c  – Conformity mark 
Weight: 5.2 kg 
This product contains light sources of energy 
efficiency class(es) D

Description du produit
Support de balise en bois Accoyab, fonderie 
d’aluminium, aluminium et acier inoxydable
Armature fabriqué en fonderie d’aluminium,  
aluminium et acier inoxydable 
Technologie de revêtement BEGA Unidure®

Couleur graphite ou argent
Verre de sécurité à structure optique
Finition du réflecteur aluminium extra-pur
Luminaire avec socle à visser en acier galvanisé 
selon EN ISO 1461 pour l’installation sur un 
massif de fondation à prévoir sur le site ou 
sur les autres surfaces stabilisées, ex. des 
terrasses ou des pavés  
Plaque du socle avec 3 trous de fixation  
ø 5,5 mm situés à 120°sur un cercle ø 60 mm
Boîte de raccordement avec 2 presse-étoupes 
pour branchement en dérivation du câble de 
raccordement de ø 5-13 mm, max. 3 × 2,5@
BEGA Ultimate Driver® 
Conforme aux exigences en matière de Flicker 
(scintillement) selon IEEE 1789,  
DIN IEC/TR 63158, DIN IEC/TR 61547-1 
Bloc d’alimentation LED
220-240 V x 0/50-60 Hz
DC 176-280 V 
BEGA Thermal Control® 
Régulation thermique temporaire de la 
puissance des luminaires pour protéger les 
composants sensibles à la température, sans 
pour autant éteindre les luminaires 
Classe de protection I 
Degré de protection IP 65 
Etanche à la poussière et protégé contre les 
jets d’eau 
Résistance aux chocs mécaniques IK06 
Protection contre les chocs  
mécaniques < 1 joule 
r – Sigle de sécurité 
c  – Sigle de conformité 
Poids: 5,2 kg 
Ce produit contient des sources lumineuses de 
classe d’efficacité énergétique D

Dark Sky
Das Licht dieser Leuchte wird gleichmäßig und 
hocheffizient auf die zu beleuchtende Fläche 
gerichtet. Es wird kein Licht in den oberen 
Halbraum der Leuchte emittiert.

Dark Sky
The light of this luminaire is directed evenly 
and highly efficiently onto the surface to be 
illuminated. No light is emitted into the upper 
half-space of the luminaire.

Dark Sky
La lumière de ce luminaire est orientée de 
manière uniforme et très efficace sur la surface 
à éclairer. Il n'y a aucune émission de lumière 
dans le demi espace au-dessus du luminaire.

Maintenance:
Clean regularly with solvent-free cleaner 
removing dirt and debris. Do not use high 
pressure cleaners.

Replacement Parts
See label inside of fixture for LED replacement 
part number.
Consult factory for all other replacement 
components.

Accessories
Please refer to the appropriate accessory installation 
sheet for further instruction when applicable.
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Notice to Installer:
1.	 For use with 12VAC magnetic landscape transformers only.
2.	 Hardware (by others) required for mounting anchorage to surface.
3.	 Voltage must NOT drop below 10V at fixture location.
4.	 Turn main power OFF before start of installation.
5.	 Luminaires must be installed 10 feet or more away from pool, spa or fountain.
6.	 Wiring connection points must be made in a watertight location. 

Installation: Luminaire
1.	 Loosen (2) set screws on garden bollard to release anchor base.
2.	 Bring 12VAC supply wiring into the bottom of the anchor base and feed through to 

the top until there is 12” of cable coming up through the top of the anchor base.
3.	 Fix anchor base to existing foundation or surface using sufficient anchor hardware, 

supplied by others. 
4.	 Make wire splices from supply wiring coming out of anchor base to bollard wiring 

coming down from bollard shaft. For maximum wire run lengths, see table below.
5.	 Push splices into bollard shaft.
6.	 Mount bollard onto anchor base until the bottom of the bollard hits the anchor base 

flange. Tighten (2) set screws to secure bollard to anchorage shaft. 
7.	 Connect supply wiring to main power. Turn main power on.

Set Screws

Supply Wiring

http://www.bega-us.com
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Product Safety Warnings:
THIS PRODUCT MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE INSTALLATION CODE BY A PERSON 
FAMILIAR WITH THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT AND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. 
SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS. 
MIN 90°C SUPPLY CONDUCTORS.

CE PRODUIT DOIT ÊTRE INSTALLÉ SELON LE CODE D’INSTALLATION PERTINENT, PAR UNE PERSONNE QUI CONNAÎT 
BIEN LE PRODUIT ET SON FONCTIONNEMENT AINSI QUE LES RISQUES INHÉRENTS.
CONVIENT AUX EMPLACEMENTS MOUILLÉS.
LES FILS D’ALIMENTATION 90°C MIN.
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